
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the 
meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website 
(except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young 
people are welcome to attend however please be aware that the public gallery is not a 
supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

Date MONDAY 6 MARCH 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs J Nicholson (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
R Downer, C Mosdell, J Robertson and N Stuart 

Co-opted Chris Orchin (Healthwatch Isle of Wight) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a 
full reply, a question must be put (including the name and address of the 
questioner) in writing or email to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than 
two clear working days before the meeting. The deadline for submitting written 
questions is Wednesday, 1 March 2023. 
  

5. Outcomes and recommendations arising from previous meetings  (Pages 11 
- 12) 

 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
  

6. Winter Pressures  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 To receive a verbal update on the winter pressures, alongside a review of the 

Winter Plan and how these pressures have been dealt with. 
  

7. Recruitment & Retention in Health and Social Care  (Pages 15 - 26) 
 
 To consider steps being taken to assist in the recruitment and retention of staff 

working in health and social care. 
  

8. Carers Strategy 2023-28  (Pages 27 - 60) 
 
 To consider the new Carers Strategy and action plan, as aligns with an action 

from the Corporate Plan, prior to submission to Cabinet for approval on 9 March 
2023. 
  

9. Isle of Wight Strategic Partnerships Update  (Pages 61 - 72) 
 
 To receive an update covering both Trust (Southern, Solent, Portsmouth Hospital 

Trusts) and mental health partnerships. 
  

10. Proposals to vary, develop or consult upon service changes  (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
 To be advised of any proposals relating to health and social care services 

affecting Island residents and progress on those previously notified. Verbal 
updates will be provided on the Elective Surgery Hub and on Dementia Beds. 
  

11. CQC Inspection Reports  (Pages 75 - 76) 
 
 To consider any CQC reports in relation to the operation of any health trust, 

Primary Care or council adult social care facility:  
 (a) Maternity Services  (Pages 77 - 96)  
 (b) TrustedCare report - Care Quality League Table (Verbal Update)   

  
12. Workplan  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 
 To consider any amendments to the current workplan. 

  

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


13. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be gi
[...]
d and/or commented on online by the council or any member of the public or press. 
However, this activity must not disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 4

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

Date and Time MONDAY 5 DECEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Nicholson (Chairman), V Churchman, R Downer, J Lever, 
R Quigley and J Robertson 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Chris Orchin (Healthwatch) 

Also Present Simon Bryant, Laura Gaudion, Paul Thistlewood, Megan 
Tuckwell and Melanie White 
 
Joanna Smith (Healthwatch), Pam Fenna (Patients Council), 
Lesley Stevens (IW NHS Trust) and Michaela Dyer (HIOW ICP) 

Also Present (Virtual) M Legg and Jo York (HIOW ICP) 

Apologies Cllrs M Lilley 

 
11. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Vanessa Churchman was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr Clare Mosdell. 
Cllr Joe Lever was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. Apologies 
were received from Cllr Michael Lilley.  
  

12. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 be approved. 
  

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
  

14. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No written public questions were received. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



15. Outcomes and recommendations arising from previous meetings  
 
15a Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings. 
No comments or questions were received at this stage.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
  
15b Notes of the informal meeting held on 12 September 2022  
 
The committee received the notes of the informal meeting of the committee held on 
12 September 2022, which took place in lieu of the formal meeting which was 
cancelled as a result of the official period of national mourning following the death of 
Her Majesty the Queen. No comments or questions were raised at this stage.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the notes of the informal meeting held on 12 September 2022 be noted. 
  

16. Pressures on the Health and Care System  
 
The Managing Director of the Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Board presented an update on the current pressures on the health and social care 
system across the Island, particularly as they related to hospital and emergency 
ambulance services, urgent and primary care, adult social care, paediatric services, 
adult social care, and the winter plan. Questions were raised regarding funding, 
workforce pressures, hospital bed occupancy, discharge arrangements, population 
health data, and primary care capacity.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted.  
  

17. LGA Peer Review of Public Health  
 
Consideration was given to the outcomes of the LGA peer review which was 
undertaken to ensure that the formal partnership agreement between the Isle of 
Wight Council and Hampshire County Council continued to meet the needs of the 
Island. The Director of Public Health presented an update from the LGA which 
outlined the process, scope, and feedback of the review.  Discussion took place 
regarding the areas identified for further consideration, and the implementation of 
the recommendations. Questions were raised in relation to preventative services 
and collaboration with the community and voluntary sector. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the outcome of the LGA peer review be welcomed, the report to Cabinet on 
the future of the public health partnership be supported, and the committee receives 

Page 6



and monitors the delivery of the action plan arising from the areas identified for 
consideration in the review. 
  

18. IW Safeguarding Adults Board Reports  
 
18a Annual Safeguarding Report  

 
18b Business Plan 2022-24  
 
Consideration was given to the Isle of Wight Safeguarding Adults Board’s annual 
report for 2021-22, and business plan for 2022-24. The Independent Chair and the 
Board Manager were thanked for their work. No comments or questions were raised 
at this stage, and the reports were noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the reports be noted.  
  

19. Dentistry on the Isle of Wight  
 
The committee received an update on dentistry from the Hampshire and the Isle of 
Wight Integrated Care Partnership (following its take-over of dental services from 
NHS England). This included an overview of new procurement and contracting 
arrangements, and routine and urgent care provisions. Questions and concerns 
were raised in relation to capacity, workforce, and contracts. The committee 
requested copies of the action plan and timetable for improvement and requested a 
future report on oral health promotions activities. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee requested that the Island’s MP asks that the newly appointed 
Secretary of State for Health make changes to the leadership of those responsible 
at a national level in the NHS for the planning, provision, and delivery, of NHS 
dental services due to the complete collapse of the existing structure for both 
patients and dentists under their tenure. 
  

20. Patient Transport  
 
Consideration was given to the progress with establishing a working group to look at 
patient transport. The committee expressed concern as to the lack of progress on 
this matter and were assured that the Integrated Care Partnership would make 
patient transport for Island residents (in terms of the cost, ease of use, and impact 
on clinical outcomes) a key priority. It was agreed that the scope of the work would 
be circulated to the committee and a formal report would be presented to the next 
meeting in March 2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
  
 
 
 

Page 7



21. Service Changes, Reconfigurations and Developments:  
 
21a Elective Surgery Hub Update  
 
The committee received an update on the progress with the construction of a 
dedicated ‘elective hub’ facility to allow more operations to take place in order to 
address the backlog and reduce waiting times for patients requiring non-urgent 
surgery. Questions were raised in relation to the timeline, and it was confirmed that 
construction was on track to start from January 2024 with the facility anticipated to 
be fully operational by June 2025. The proposals were supported, and the 
committee were reassured that clear consideration would be given to the transport 
needs of patients travelling to the hub from the Isle of Wight.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
  
21b Community, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Services  
 
The committee received a progress update on the review of community and mental 
health services, including the scope of the review, future strategic priorities, and 
future recommendations. The proposed establishment of a new Trust to be created 
for all community and mental health services across Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
was accepted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the proposals be supported.  
  

22. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the future workplan, and the committee and health 
partners were invited to identify any key issues that should be included. The Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health suggested that the committee 
reviews the impact on adult social care after the budget has been set in February 
2023.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
  

23. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Churchman asked a question in relation to free school meals and it was 
confirmed that the matter would be passed to the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
  
Cllr Churchman asked a question in relation road safety campaigns and it was 
confirmed that the matter would be passed to the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Neighbourhoods and Regeneration.  
  
Cllr Quigley ask a question regarding a resident accessing referrals and it was 
confirmed that the details would be shared outside of the meeting.  

Page 8



  
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health requested that the 
committee write to the Local Government Association, Health Secretary and 
Chancellor of the Exchequer regarding the lack of reform and funding for Adult 
Social Care. 
  
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting 
Date

Agreed Action Responsibility Update Actioned

13 
September 

2021

GP Patient Survey 2021
An informal meeting between the Commit
[...]
shire and Isle of Wight Community and 
Mental Health Services Review
The committee requested that it receive a copy of the 
detailed engagement and involvement plan for Project 
Fusion once it has been developed and receive a 
formal update on the item at a future committee 
meeting.

Director of Community, 
Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities - NHS 
Trust

No copy of the plan has currently been 
received

Dentistry on the Isle of Wight
THAT the committee requested that the Island’s MP 
asks that the newly appointed Secretary of State for 
Health make changes to the leadership of those 
responsible at a national level in the NHS for the 
planning, provision, and delivery, of NHS dental 
services due to the complete collapse of the existing 
structure for both patients and dentists under their 
tenure.

Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee

Letter sent to the Island's MP on behalf of the 
committee

Dec-225 December 
2022

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

P
age 12



 
  

     
 
 
  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 

SOCIAL CARE 
 
Date 6 MARCH 2023 
   
Topic WINTER PRESSURES 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
At the committee meeting in December 2022 an update was provided on the pressures 
on the health and care system.  
 
The committee are to receive a verbal update on the winter pressures that have been, 
and are being, faced alongside a review of the Winter Plan that was submitted to the 
HIOWICB in September 2022 and how these pressures have been dealt with. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
  How robust were the plans put in place for winter? 
  What has been the public feedback over the winter period? 
  What lessons can be learnt for the future, specifically when it comes to the Easter 

and summer holiday periods? 
 
APPROACH 
 
A verbal update to be provided at the meeting. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
None. 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 13

Age
[...]
ntentionally left blank



    
 
 
  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE 
 
Date 6 MARCH 2023 
   
Topic ISLE OF WIGHT STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS UPDATE  
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In 2019, Portsmouth Hospitals and the Isle of Wight Trust formed a strategic partnership. 
The partnership enables the two Trusts to work together to tackle the challenges faced 
by hospital services on the island and to improve acute care for the combined population 
of 800,000 people who live in Portsmouth, South East Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.  
 
The committee to receive an update covering both Trust (Southern, Solent, Portsmouth 
Hospital Trusts) and Mental Health Partnerships. 
 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
The committee to focus on any specific key updates and/or decisions that may require 
being added to the committees workplan for further consideration. 
 
APPROACH 
 
Presentation and report to be submitted. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Appendix 1: Update on Project Fusion  
 
Appendix 2: Update on the Acute Services Partnership  
 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Case for the creation of a new Trust for 
all community and mental health services across 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Integrated Care 

System

P
age 63

A
ppendix 1



Strategic case

Case for change 
The problem we are trying to solve

The different options
The options considered for the future of 
the partnership and why we believe the 

creation of the new Trust is the best 
option

Key benefits
The expected benefits which will be 
further developed in the full business 
case

The finances
Opportunities to make better use of 
our collective resources and setting 
out the likely costs

The clinical strategy
The approach we will take to 
developing a clinical strategy for the 
new organ
[...]
hip is running in parallel to: 
  exploring how the Isle of Wight Ambulance Service can strengthen the 

partnerships they have with South Central Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust,  
  the implementation of the recommendations set out in the Hampshire and Isle of 

Wight Community and Mental Health Review, and 
  the development of the Isle of Wight Health and Care Partnership. 

  We will keep the committee updated on how these projects progress. 
 

15. We will continue to engage with local people on how this partnership develops further. All 
partners are ambitious our populations to receive the best possible care and health 
outcomes and any proposals to the way care is provided will be underpinned by clinical 
expertise, with the needs of our patients at the heart of what we do.

Page 72



    
 
 
  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE 
 
Date 6 MARCH 2023 
   
Topic PROPOSALS TO VARY, DEVELOP OR CONSULT UPON SERVICE 

CHANGES  
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The scrutiny committee is to be advised and updated on any proposals relating to health 
and social care services affecting Island residents. 
 
At the committee meeting information and updates will be provided on the following: 
a) Update on the Elective Surgery Hub 
b) Dementia Beds 

 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 

The committee to focus on any specific key updates and/or decisions that may require being 
added to the committees workplan for further consideration. 
 
APPROACH 
 
Verbal updates to be provided on each of the above items. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
None. 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    
 
 
  
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 

SOCIAL CARE 
 
Date 6 MARCH 2023 
   
Topic CQC INSPECTION REPORTS  
 
   
BACKGROUND 
 
The committee will consider any CQC reports in relation to the operation of any health 
trust, Primary Care or council adult social care facility. The committee will: 
 
  Review the Isle of Wight NHS Trust Maternity Services CQC report where the service 

was awarded an overall Good rating following inspection in November 2022. 
 

  Acknowledge the TrustedCare research following the Isle of Wight being ranked first 
place in the UK in an independent national review of care homes and home care. The 
TrustedCare report ranks counties in order of the proportion of care homes and 
nursing homes within the county with a Care Quality Commission (CQC) rating of 
Good or Outstanding. On the Island, the percentage of registered homes rated Good 
or Outstanding rose from 70 per cent in 2017 to 97 per cent in 2022. 

 
FOCUS FOR SCRUTINY 
 
The committee to review the outcomes of CQC inspection reports which can highlight areas 
of good practice or where improvements are required to enable the committee to determine 
what support can be provided by it or its partners. 
 
APPROACH 
 
Any relevant CQC Reports to be submitted. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
Agenda item 11a – CQC Inspection of Maternity Services Outcome Report 
 Appendix 1: CQC Inspection Report Maternity Services 
 
 
Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk  
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 75

Agenda Item 11

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social Care 

Agenda Item No 11 Meeting Date 6 March 2023 
Report Title Outcome of CQC inspection of Maternity Services   
Sponsoring Executive 
Director 

Lois Howell, Director of Governance & Risk 

Author(s) Lois Howell, Director of Governance & Risk 
 

Purpose of the Report  Link to CQC Domains  
Trust Board Approval  Effective X 
Committee Agreement  Caring X 
Assurance  Safe X 
Information Only X Responsive X 
  Well-led X 
    
Executive Summary: 
The
[...]
 should ensure medicines administration is recorded clearly.

Maternity

17 St Mary's Hospital Inspection report

Page 95



The team that inspected the service comprised a CQC lead inspector, one inspection manager, a second team inspector,
two inspectors and two specialist advisors. The inspection team was overseen by Carolyn Jenkinson, Head of Hospital
Inspection.

Our inspection team

18 St Mary's Hospital Inspection report

Page 96



Date Agenda Items Description & Background Lead Officer/Cabinet Member

Winter Pressures To receive a verbal update on the winter 
pressures that have been, and are being, faced 
alongside a review of the Winter Plan and how 
these pressures have been dealt with

TBC

Recruitment & Retention in Health 
and Social Care

To consider steps being taken to assist in the 
recruitment and retention of staff working in 
health and social care

Director of Adult Social Care and 
Housing Needs

Isle of Wight Strategic Partnership 
Update

To receive an update covering both Trust 
(Southern, Solent, Portsmouth Hospital Trusts) 
and Mental Health Partnerships

Trust Chief Executive
Director of Community, Mental Health 
and Learning Disabilities - NHS Trust

Carers Strategy 2023-28 To consider the new Carers Strategy and action 
plan, as aligns with an action from the Corporate 
Plan, prior to submission to Cabinet for approval 
on 9 March 2023

Director of Adult Social Care and 
Housing Needs

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health & Social Care - Workplan 2022/25 

The committee assists Cabinet in the development and implementation of key plans, policies and activities set out in the Corporate 
Plan relating to the delivery of relevant services, including: 

Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
delivery of the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy and Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment

All health services commissioned or 
delivered for the benefit of island residents 

Future local delivery model and strategic 
commissioning

Adult social care (including 
safeguarding)

Health and social care Integration

Public health

6 March 2023

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 12



Service Changes To be advised of any proposals relating to health 
and social care services affecting Island 
residents and progress on those previously 
notified.
a) Update on the Elective Surgery Hub
b) Dementia Beds
c) Update on Project Fusion
d) Isle of Wight NHS Trust and Portsmouth 
University Hospitals Trust Merger

Health Partners

CQC Inspection Reports To consider any CQC reports in relation the 
operation of any health trust, Primary Care or 
council adult social care facility:
a) Isle of Wight NHS Trust Maternity Services
b) TrustedCare report - Care Quality League 
Table

TBC

111 Service To consider the demands placed upon the 111 
Service

HIOW ICP

ASC & Health Budget To consider the impact of funding on ASC & 
Health after the budget has been set

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health

Adult Social Care Reform & 
Assurance

To receive an update on Adult Social Care 
preparations for reform and assurance

Director of Adult Social Care and 
Housing Needs

Suicide Prevention Update On 29 November 2021 the committee received a 
report on Suicide Prevention which outlined the 
key suicide prevention activities on the Island 
since January 2020. It was agreed that a further 
progress report be submitted to the Committee in 
a future workplan item.

Director of Public Health

Service Changes To be advised of any proposed service changes TBC
CQC Inspection Reports To consider any CQC reports in relation the 

operation of any health trust, Primary Care or 
council adult social care facility

TBC

10 July 2023 - 
INFORMAL

TBC

5 June 2023

P
age 98



Adult Social Care Annual 
Complaints Report

To consider the statutory annual complaints 
report relating to adult social care

ASC Complaints and Investigation 
Officer

Service Changes To be advised of any proposed service changes TBC
CQC Inspection Reports To consider any C
[...]
tion of any health trust, Primary Care or 
council adult social care facility

TBC

Service Changes To be advised of any proposed service changes TBC
CQC Inspection Reports To consider any CQC reports in relation the 

operation of any health trust, Primary Care or 
council adult social care facility

TBC

March 2025

December 2024

September 
2024

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Outcomes and recommendations arising from previous meetings
	6 Winter Pressures
	7 Recruitment & Retention in Health and Social Care
	7. Recruitment & Retention - Appendix 1

	8 Carers Strategy 2023-28
	9. Carers' Strategy 2023-28 - Appendix 1
	9. Carers' Strategy 2023-28 - Appendix 2 EIA

	9 Isle of Wight Strategic Partnerships Update
	8. Strategic Partnership Update - Appendix 1 Project Fusion
	8. Strategic Partnership Update - Appendix 2 Acute Services

	10 Proposals to vary, develop or consult upon service changes
	11 CQC Inspection Reports
	11a Maternity Services
	11a. CQC Inspection Report Maternity Services - Appendix 1
	St Mary's Hospital
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this service
	Are services safe?
	Are services well-led?

	Overall summary of services at St Mary's Hospital

	Our findings
	Is the service safe?

	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Is the service well-led?

	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Maternity
	Outstanding practice
	Areas for improvement

	Maternity
	Our inspection team


	12 Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

Date and Time MONDAY 6 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Nicholson (Chairman), M Lilley (Vice-Chairman), 
C Critchison, R Downer, C Mosdell and J Robertson 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Chris Orchin (Healthwatch) 

Also Present Cllr K Love  
 
Laura Gaudion, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell and Melanie 
White 
 
Joanna Smith (Healthwatch), Darren Cattell, Lois Howell, Lesley 
Stevens, Nikki Turner (IW NHS Trust), Michele Legg and Isobel 
Rowe (Integrated Care Board) 

Also Present (Virtual) Cllr L Peacey-Wilcox  
 
Simon Bryant, Amanda Pearson and Millis-Ward (IW NHS Trust) 

Apologies Cllr N Stuart 

 
24. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Claire Critchison was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. Cllr 
Nick Stuart was absent. 
 

25. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 be approved. 
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

27. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 
 



28. Outcomes and recommendations arising from previous meetings  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings.  The chairman 
referred to the outstanding action with regards to meeting with Patient Participation 
Groups (PPG’s) and it was advised that PPG’s were being reintroduced across all 
localities following the pandemic. Discussion took place with regards to the removal 
of funding for the Stroke Association following the agreement of the council’s budget 
2023-24. It was confirmed that, while a difficult decision to make, the council was 
satisfied that the services that stroke survivors need would being provided through 
the Integrated Care Board's contract with the Isle of Wight NHS Trust. Reference 
was made to the letter sent to the MP on behalf of the committee in December 2022 
regarding dentistry on the Isle of Wight, and it was advised that the MP had 
indicated that the matter would be taken up with the Secretary of State for Health.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report and updates be noted. 
 

29. Winter Pressures  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the winter pressures that have been 
faced, alongside the review of the Winter Plan, and how these pressures have been 
dealt with. Questions were raised regarding summer heatwave planning. It was 
agreed that the item would return to scrutiny once a deep dive analysis has been 
completed on the impact of the winter schemes on the community to determine what 
schemes can or can’t be continued. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

30. Recruitment & Retention in Health and Social Care  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care presented an update on the steps being taken to 
assist in the recruitment and retention of staff working in health and social care. 
Comments were made regarding career progression, funding, job satisfaction, and 
public perception for careers in health and care. Concerns were raised around pay 
parity as it related to being a key area to address recruitment and retention 
challenges. Health partners outlined the steps being taken to align pay, benefits, 
and terms and conditions across the sector. It was advised that a new website was 
being designed which would enable prospective employees to complete only one 
application form to access a number of job vacancies across social care. The 
committee were offered a demonstration of the website prior to it going live. It was 
agreed that the item would return to scrutiny in a years’ time to receive an update on 
progress with recruitment and retention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 
 
 



31. Carers Strategy 2023-28  
 
The Director of Adult Social Care presented the new Carers Strategy and action 
plan prior to its submission to the Cabinet for approval on 9 March 2023. Questions 
were raised regarding the implementation of the strategy and future monitoring. The 
committee recognised the work of unpaid carers across the Island and endorsed the 
report and its action plan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report to the Cabinet be endorsed. 
 

32. Isle of Wight Strategic Partnerships Update  
 
Consideration was given to the progress with the creation of a new Trust for all 
community and mental health services across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
(Project Fusion). The committee received an update on the proposal for Portsmouth 
Hospitals University NHS Trust and the Isle of Wight NHS Trust’s to form a group for 
acute services. It was accepted that the communications on this could have been 
handled more effectively. Questions were raised in relation to CQC ratings, 
specialist treatment, and the committee sought assurance that any partnerships 
would look to address issues for patients with cross-Solent travel. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

33. Proposals to vary, develop or consult upon service changes  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the upcoming six-month pilot 
programme to develop mental health dementia beds on the Island. Questions were 
raised regarding how the project would be evaluated, and the lessons learned from 
the closure of the Shackleton Ward in 2019. There was discussion around the 
difference between the Trust’s requirements on where it needed to have public 
engagement and where public consultation was necessary. It was confirmed that 
the results of the pilot would be reported to the committee and it was agreed that the 
topic of consultation versus engagement would be added to the committees 
workplan. 
  
The committee received a verbal update on the progress with the Elective Surgery 
Hub to be based in Winchester, and concerns were raised again regarding cross-
Solent travel. It was agreed that the topic of cross-Solent travel would be added to 
the committees workplan. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



34. CQC Inspection Reports  
34a Maternity Services  
34b TrustedCare Report - Care Quality League Table  
 
The committee noted and welcomed the CQC inspection report where the Isle of 
Wight NHS Trust’s Maternity Services was awarded an overall ‘Good’ rating 
following inspection in November 2022. The committee acknowledged the 
TrustedCare research following the Isle of Wight being ranked first place in the UK 
in an independent national review of care homes and home care.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the reports be noted, and staff involved in delivery maternity services be 
congratulated. 
 

35. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the future workplan, and the committee and health 
partners were invited to identify any key issues that should be included. It was 
suggested that fall preventions would be added to the committees workplan.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

36. Members' Question Time  
 
Members of the committee, and health partners, thanked the statutory Scrutiny 
Officer, Mr Paul Thistlewood, for his work and wished him all the best ahead of his 
upcoming retirement. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


